
 

  

 
Thursday 9 March 2023, 
 11:00am - 12:00pm, 

 Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Chairperson's Update  
   

5.  Economic Vision and Priorities (Pages 5 - 22) 
   

6.  Economic Growth Programme Update (Pages 23 - 26) 
   
7.  Staffordshire Employment and Skills Strategy (Pages 27 - 32) 

   
8.  Code of Joint Scrutiny Working - Local Authorities (Pages 33 - 44) 

   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 



Membership 

 

George Allen (Vice-Chair) 
Patrick Farrington 

Roger Lees 
Olivia Lyons 

Jeremy Oates 
 

Doug Pullen 
Paul Roberts 

Simon Tagg 
Alan White (Chair) 

 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the 
[...]
������������0���	��*����	�������
��������	����	�������������������	��������	����	��*��	���	����+��������	����1��	�"�	���
����	�	����
��������	������	������������234� 56789:;<=�<>�?@A�B9C8;7����� D@E;FGE=���

Page 3





             
 

1 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1. At the meeting of the Staffordshire Leaders Board in December, it was agreed that 

an economic vision and priorities document would be developed by the Economic 

Growth Directors Group to guide future work programmes and enable effective 

communication of our shared economic goals.  Together, we all share the same 

ambition: to make sure both residents and businesses flourish, right here in 

Staffordshire.  Our shared vision and priorities set out those opportunities we will 

strive to take advantage of and the challenges we will work to address in our aim 

of ultimately achieving this ambition. 

 

1.2. The Staffordshire economy generates around £18 billion in Gross Value Added 

(GVA) every single year, making the county one of the largest economic areas 

across the West Midlands.  Over the last ten years around 44,000 jobs have been 

created in Staffordshire, the skill levels of our population have improved vastly, 

whilst the number of people choosing to start a business within the county has 

increased greatly and is now in line with the national average for the first time.  

Whilst we have therefore had many successes, we have no intention of resting on 

our laurels and will drive forward our plans for the local economy as set out within 

our shared economic vision and priorities. 

 

1.3. Whilst our economic vision and priorities document sets out those priorities that 

we will aim to achieve to deliver our long-term, 10-year vision for the Staffordshire 

economy, it will be important that we are able to remain flexible in our approach to 

deal with any challenges and opportunities as they arise.  It is therefore proposed 

that a supporting delivery plan is developed in the coming months, to be reviewed 

annually, to set out those projects and programmes that we will deliver to both 

achieve our longer-term ambitions but also address any immediate challenges 

and to take advantage of any opportunities.  We are not starting from scratch, and 

this will build upon the work already undertaken on projects such as the economic 

growth pipeline and investment prospectus. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

Economic Vision & Priorities 

9th March 2023 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



             
 

2 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

2.1. The Staffordshire Leaders Board: 

 

a. Approves the final version of the Economic Vision & Priorities. 

 

b. Agree for a supporting delivery plan to be developed by the Economic 

Growth Directors Group over the coming months, to be considered by the 

Leaders Board in the summer. 

 

3. List of Background Documents / Appendices: 

 

3.1. Appendix 1 – Staffordshire Leaders Board Economic Vision & Priorities 

 

Contact details 

 

Sponsor(s):  Dave Heywood / Darryl Eyers 

 

Report author:  Matt Shufflebotham 

Job title:   Senior Economic Development Officer 

Organisation:  Staffordshire County Council 

Telephone:  01785 277355 

E-mail:   matthew.shufflebotham@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 6

mailto:matthew.shufflebotham@staffordshire.gov.uk


BUILDING A PLACE 
TO PROSPER
OUR UNITED VIS ION FOR THE 
STAFFORDSHIRE ECONOMY

2023 - 2033

P
age 7



F O R E W O R D H O W  W E ’ L L  A L L  B E N E F I T

TOGETHER,  WE’RE 
MAKING STAFFORDSHIRE 
A PLACE TO PROSPER

COMMUNITY PRIDE

COMMUNITY

LOCAL CULTURE 

TOWN CENTRE 
IMPROVEMENT 

WELLBEING

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNIT IES

INNOVATION & 
TECHNOLOGY

GREEN SUSTAINABILITY 
& INNOVATION

Staffordshire is already an amazing place. And it has the potential to be 
even more amazing. It’s our role, as Local Authorities working together 
through the Staffordshire Leaders’ Board, to unlock that potential. That’s 
why we’ve all committed to a joint programme of ambitious, strategically 
important economic projects and investments that come together to 
deliver more than the sum of its parts, make more of an impact on the 
national economy and help our businesses and residents to thrive. 

We want town centres to be proud of. So, looking through a fresh 
future-proof lens, we’ll regenerate and revitalise these important hubs of 
commerce and community. 

We want to bring huge growth in jobs and homes across the county. So it’s 
at the forefront of our local plans, supported by investment in roads, rail, 
green transport and gigabit-capable broadband to make us one of the UK’s 
best-connected places to live and work.

We want people with the skills to take on the highly-paid opportunities 
that will be created. So we’re working with, and investing in, schools, 
colleges and universities to make sure we have a skills pipeline that, 
together with our internationally renowned businesses, will drive vital 
technological innovation.

Together, we share the same ambition: to make sure both residents and 
businesses flourish right here in Staffordshire. We believe our co-ordinated 
vision and priorities will create the opportunities to make this a reality.

Councillor Alan White

Leaders’ Board Chair and 
Leader of Staffordshire 
County Council

Councillor George Allen

Leaders’ Board Vice-Chair and 
Leader of East Staffordshire 
Borough Council

On behalf of council leaders across Staffordshire.

2 3

P
age 8



PEOPLE ACROSS STAFFORDSHIRE WILL BENEFIT 

FROM MORE AND BETTER-PAID JOBS IN ONE OF THE 

UK’S PRIMARY LOCATIONS FOR SUSTAINABLE GREEN 

GROWTH AND INVESTMENT,  CREATING PLACES WE 

CAN ALL BE PROUD OF,  DRIVEN BY INNOVATION 

AND NEW TECHNOLOGIES.

O U R  S H A R E D  V I S I O N

OUR SHARED VIS ION

4 5

P
age 9



P R I O R I T I E S  &  V I S I O N

OUR 
PRIORIT IES
While recognising both the similarities and the 
diversity th
[...]

affordable homes and supporting substantial job growth.

Our role is to support these through projects that ensure 
sustainable development supported by valued services, 
to make sure the benefit of these plans is maximised. 
Together we’re planning for longer-term growth, investing 
in our infrastructure while also finding continued private 
and public sector investment in the county. 

PROVIDING 
FOR MORE JOBS 
AND HOMES

Our prime location at the heart of the UK has given us the 
opportunity to create strategic growth corridors, opening 
up our region to the world, helping businesses innovate 
and grow and helping with our wider ambitions to provide 
good homes and a greener infrastructure. 

These corridors, such as the A50/A500 and A38, connect 
numerous towns and locations in conjunction with planned 
investment in road and rail, including HS2, to improve 
connectivity across the sub-region, and thus create the 
potential for significant sustainable growth in the future.

BETTER 
CONNECTIVITY , 
BETTER GROWTH

DID YOU KNOW?

The A50/A500 Strategic 
Corridor plays a key role in the 
development of green energies.

I N F R A S T R U C T U R E - L E D  G R O W T H I N N O V A T I O N  C O R R I D O R S

12 13

P
age 13



Minimising our impact on the environment is more 
important than ever – so we need to support businesses to 
take advantage of the move towards a Net-Zero economy. 
For some, this will mean supporting start-ups and growing 
businesses in new emerging sectors. For others, it means 
helping existing businesses diversify and adapt so they can 
still play a key role in our economy.

MAKING THE MOVE 
TO NET ZERO

From natural assets such as Cannock Chase and the Peak 
District, to Alton Towers and Drayton Manor theme parks 
alongside countless other cultural and heritage attractions, 
Staffordshire has so much to attract people here.

Together, we’re playing a key role in making the county a 
place that everyone – organisations and individuals – can
[...]
uding for town 
centre improvements in Leek.

O U R  P L A C E S O U R  P L A C E S

24 25

P
age 19



WE’RE DELIGHTED THAT THE COUNTY’S NINE 

LOCAL AUTHORIT IES HAVE COME TOGETHER IN 

A VIS ION FOR REALIS ING THE TRUE POTENTIAL 

OF STAFFORDSHIRE ’S  ECONOMY.

Alan White
Leaders’ Board Chair and Leader of 

Staffordshire County Council

George Allen
Leaders’ Board Vice-Chair and Leader of 

East Staffordshire Borough Council

B E T T E R  T O G E T H E R G E T  I N  T O U C H

We’re united in our ambition to deliver a stronger 
Staffordshire – one we can all be proud of. 

By working together, we will grow a local economy 
that’s fully coordinated, integrated, robust and thriving. 
The potential is boundless.  We remain as one to put 
the whole of Staffordshire on the UK and world map to 
contribute even more to our national wellbeing.

To talk to us about our plans for Staffordshire, please contact:

DELIVERING A STRONGER 
STAFFORDSHIRE

CONTACT US

Councillor George Allen 
East Staffordshire Borough Council 

07791 176489 
george.allen@eaststaffsbc.gov.uk

Councillor Alan White 
Staffordshire County Council

01785 276121 
alan.white@staffordshire.gov.uk

2726

P
age 20



PEOPLE ACROSS STAFFORDSHIRE WILL BENEFIT FROM MORE 

AND BETTER-PAID JOBS IN ONE OF THE UK’S PRIMARY 

LOCATIONS FOR SUSTAINABLE GREEN GROWTH AND 

INVESTMENT,  CREATING PLACES WE CAN ALL BE PROUD OF, 

DRIVEN BY INNOVATION AND NEW TECHNOLOGIES.

OUR SHARED VIS ION:

P
age 21





             
 

1 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. Over the past year, the Leaders Board has agreed to progress several pieces of 

work with the aim of achieving the local authorities shared economic ambitions.  

These include projects considering the opportunities for the development of the 

green economy, the joint promotion of our Levelling Up Fund bids to Government 

and the creation of an economic growth pipeline, detailing the vast number of 

projects and programmes either being delivered or planned for delivery across the 

county. 

 

1.2. This report provides an overview of the work undertaken by the Leaders Board 

and supporting officer groups over the past year, projects and programmes that 

are currently ongoing, as well as providing a look to the year ahead. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1. The Staffordshire Leaders Board: 

 

a. Note the work already undertaken by the Leaders Board and supporting 

officer groups, including successes in helping to secure investment in the 

county. 

 

b. Consider and comment upon the progress being made on the many shared 

projects and programmes outlined within the report that are being 

progressed jointly by the Staffordshire local authorities. 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1. Outlined below is a summary of some of our main economic growth projects and 

programmes that have been completed over the last year, are already in progress 

or will commence over the coming year.  These projects and programmes are 

aligned to and will play an important part of the delivery of both our Economic 

Vision and Priorities and emerging Employment and Skills Strategy. 

 

3.2. Levelling Up Fund Round 2 (LUF2) – Prior to LUF2, the Staffordshire local 

authorities had already secured over £130 million in investment through the 

Future High Streets Fund, Town Deals and LUF round one for town centres 

across the county.  The Leaders Board undertook work to promote further bids for 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

Economic Growth Programme Update 

9th March 2023 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



             
 

2 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

LUF2, highlighting the strength of our proposals and alignment across the county 

in want we wanted to achieve.  This helped to secure a further £17.1 million for 

Leek town centre, and £20 million for investment in our transport infrastructure, 

including enabling improved and greener access to our town centres. 

 

3.3. Including Shared Prosperity Fund and the forthcoming Rural England Prosperity 

Fund, over £200 million of government investment has been secured and the local 

authorities continue to work tirelessly to deliver projects and programmes utilising 

this funding. 

 

3.4. Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) ‘Grand Challenges’ – Rather than 

attempting to focus on a broad range of issues and spreading resource thinly, the 

Leaders Board is recommending that the Local Enterprise Partnership focuses on 

a small number of key economic issues for the local area in the coming year.  

These are the green economy, innovation, and a focus on an important local 

industrial sector. 

 

3.5. As the green economy has already been agreed as a key priority and we have 

already undertaken a significant amount of joint work on this issue, our suggestion 

is that this is considered by the LEP as the priority.  Our expectation is that the 

LEP will engage with businesses on this to seek their views on the impacts and 

opportunities of Net Zero and climate reduction targets, including what support 

businesses believe can and should be provided by local government. 

 

3.6. A specification for this work is currently in development and will be circulated to 

the Economic Growth Directors Group for comment prior to agreement by the 

Leaders Board.  This specification will then be used to commission the LEP to 

undertake the work as part of their primary remit to provide the business voice for 

Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire. 

 

3.7. Economic Growth Pipeline - The development of a pipeline of priority economic 

growth projects was identified as one of the top priorities in supporting the future 

development of the Staffordshire economy.  This was for several reasons 

including to provide a clear picture of the priorities across the county and allow us 

to speak with one voice, to consider and help to address any issues related to our 

ability to access funding streams and to identify joint projects that have the 

potential to have significant benefit to the local economy. 

 

3.8. The Economic Growth Directors Group completed the initial pipeline, and this has 

remained under review.  It was clear from this work that most projects were either 

in train, awaiting decisions or in need of further consideration before they are able 

to progress. 

 

3.9. There was therefore an opportunity to progress some projects that have the 

potential to be transformational for the local economy, and it was agreed that 

innovation, new science park(s) and the green skills would be the priorities.  The 

Page 24



             
 

3 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

green skills work is initially being progressed through the Employment and Skills 

Plan, whilst discussions are underway on the work related to innovation.   The 

Economic Growth Directors Group will have oversight of these projects and 

progress will be reported to the Leaders Board as appropriate. 

 

3.10.  Investment Prospectus – Our first Investment Prospectus, produced towards the 

beginning of 2022, proved to be hugely successful in highlighting the significant 

number of key investment opportunities across the county.  These include a broad 

range of developments, from smaller town centre schemes to large scale 

employment sites.  These types of developments have been hugely successful in 

generating employment opportunities and attracting investment from world-

renowned companies into the county in recent years. 

 

3.11.  Investment opportunities will of course change, and the Investment Prospectus 

has already become an integral part of our marketing, including at events 

attended by major investors and developers such as the UK’s Real Estate 

Investment and Infrastructure Forum.  We are therefore in the process of updating 

Investment Prospectus, and this will be circulated to the Leaders Board for 

consideration and agreement. 

 

3.12.  Spatial Planning - An ini
[...]
rity economic growth projects to support the future 

development of the local economy. 

 

1.2. An Employment and Skills Strategy is being developed to support the delivery of 

the economic vision and priorities. The Employment and Skills strategy can be 

used to guide future employment and skills work programmes, to support external 

funding bids, to enable effective communication of Staffordshire’s shared 

employment and skills goals, and to inform the development of the Local Skills 

Improvement Plan (LSIP) for Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire. 

 
1.3. The employment & skills priorities set out in this report, form the framework for the 

design of the Staffordshire Employment & Skills Strategy and for the “asks” of the 

LSIP.     

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1. The Staffordshire Leaders Board: 

 

a. Consider and comment upon the draft Employment and Skills Strategy vision 

and priorities set out within this report.  

 

b. Agree that the Economic Growth Directors Group develop the vision and 

priorities into a succinct document to guide future work programmes and 

enable effective communication of Staffordshire’s shared employment and 

skills goals. 

 

c. Agree that the final draft of the document to be circulated electronically to 

Leaders for comment and agreement prior to the Summer 2023 Leaders 

Board meeting. 

 

d. Consider for sign-off the final version of the Employment and Skills Strategy 

at the Summer 2023 Leaders Board meeting. 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

Employment and Skills Strategy 

Vision & Priorities 

9th March 2023 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



             
 

2 

  

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

e. Agree that the appointed representatives of the Economic Growth Directors 

Group lead on the dialogue with Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Employer 

Representative Body in the development of its LSIP with the aim of ensuring 

that the LSIP contributes to the delivery of Staffordshire’s Employment and 

Skills visi
[...]
formed career choices 

and manage their career.  

 

4.4. Through our strong Colleges and Universities, we will increase the supply of 

higher-level technical skills and develop new skills needed by businesses in our 

priority sectors, with a particular focus on cross-cutting digital skills development 

through new state-of-the-art provision and green skills vital for the county’s net 

zero ambitions. We want the needs of business to be at the heart of 

Page 28



             
 

3 

  

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

transformation and seek to forge new and lasting partnerships to make this 

happen. Key to this is building on the recent development of the £16m Stoke-on-

Trent and Staffordshire Institute of Technology (IoT), with business and education 

providers increasingly working together to deliver the facilities and technical 

provision needed in Staffordshire to provide the future skills for growth. 

 

4.5. We will also look to ensure that there are fully effective pathways for all learners to 

achieve higher technical qualifications. An important aspect of this will be 

addressing the current progression issues from level 2 to level 3 and the 

requirement to reform level 3 alternative academic and technical qualifications that 

sit alongside A Levels, T Levels and apprenticeships in order to support 

progression and attainment for all students. This will provide the opportunity for all 

students to move into high-skilled jobs, either directly, or through progression into 

good quality higher education courses. 

 

4.6. We also want to ensure that residents have access to the support and provision in 

order to develop entrepreneurial and innovation skills that support greater local 

enterprise. 

 
4.7. Staffordshire is resilient and we have put in place skills support for our residents 

and workers to deal with change and access support and training when they need 

it. This includes ensuring that those people more adversely affected by economic 

shocks such as Brexit, the pandemic and energy/cost-of-living crisis (young 

people, women and those with lower-level skills and workers from hardest-hit 

sectors) are front and centre of our plans for the future. Transferable skills are at 

the heart of this, especially for those leaving rapidly shifting sectors such as retail 

and hospitality. 

 
4.8. Given the speed with which the economy is now changing we also recognise the 

need to develop a stronger culture of life-long learning in Staffordshire to ensure 

that all residents can continue to benefit from continued economic growth and the 

better paid jobs being created. 

 
4.9. Models of delivery are changing, and we will support that change so that 

businesses, especially small ones, can be instrumental in crafting new courses in 

modular, bite-size, and on-demand formats. We want individuals to be able to 

access qualifications, especially for digital and green skills, at a time and in a way 

that suits them to upskill or reskill, improving social mobility, inclusion, and lifelong 

learning. 

 

4.10. These better local skills and stronger workforce can support the delivery of our 

shared economic strategy and vision alongside the wide range of ambitious 

current and pipeline projects being delivered by our Local Authorities. 

 

4.11. To achieve these aims a potential shared vision and mission are set out below. 

These are to be considered and shaped by Staffordshire Economic Development 

Page 29



             
 

4 

  

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

Officers, the Economic growth Directors and Chief Executive Officers groups prior 

to being presented to the Staffordshire Leaders Board. If agreed, it would be our 

intention for this to be further developed into a succinct document. 

 

4.12. The proposed vision for our Employment and Skills strategy is:  

 

4.13. “To help deliver a diverse, inclusive and sustainable economy across 

Staffordshire, developing local sk
[...]
farmer@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:darren.farmer@staffordshire.gov.uk




             
 

1 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

9 March 2023 

Code of Joint Working Arrangements with District and 

Borough Councils for Health Scrutiny  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

What is the Leaders Board being asked to do? 

a)  Consider and approve the revised Code of Joint Working 
Arrangements (Joint Code) with District and Borough Councils for 

Health Scrutiny.  
 

b) The Leaders of each District and Borough Council consider adopting 
the Joint Code. 

 

Background  

1. The Code of Joint Working Arrangements with District and Borough 
Councils for Health Scrutiny has been reviewed and refreshed to 

develop the health scrutiny function across Staffordshire and to foster 
good relationships with District and Borough Council scrutiny 

committees and Health Partners.  
 

2. The statutory responsibility for Health Scrutiny lies with Staffordshire 
County Council as the social care authority, the Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers health, adult social care, 

and public health matters. Scrutiny of wider determinants of health falls 
within the District/ Borough scrutiny function.  

 
3. The Joint Code was first introduced in 2003 to provide guidance to 

County and District/Borough Scrutiny processes. In essence, matters 
that had a Staffordshire wide theme be scrutinised by the County, 

whilst the local District/Borough scrutiny arrangements were intended 
to deal with matters that had a local theme. 

 

4. The Joint Code was updated in 2015 in response to Local Authority 
(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 

Regulations 2013, implications of the Francis Report, and the changes 
to the structure of the Health Service. This was to ensure health 

matters were being scrutinised in the right forum and to avoid 
duplication. The Joint Code was signed by District/ Borough Leaders in 

2
[...]
nd Borough Councils will be requested to 
seek approval from their respective Councils to formally agree, sign and 

adopt the document. 
 

11. The Joint Code would need to be signed by all District and Borough 
Councils.   

 
12. To ensure consistency, each District and Borough Council would be 

required to include the following within their respective Constitutions: 
 

a. The Council has agreed a Code of Joint Working between the 

District/ Borough Council and Staffordshire County Council in 
relation to Overview and Scrutiny of health matters. 

 

Page 34



             
 

3 

 

Staffordshire Leaders Board 

b. In accordance with the agreed code: 

 
i. the County Council shall discharge the overview and scrutiny 

function under the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and 

subsequent guidance including the Local Authority (Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 

2013. 
 

ii. the [Borough/District] Chairman of the [relevant Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee] Committee will be appointed to Staffordshire 

County Council’s Health and Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

iii. the County Council is entitled to appoint one of its members to 
the [relevant Borough/District Overview & Scrutiny Committee] in 

relation to health matters. 
 

Contact details 

 

Sponsor(s):  John Tradewell /Chris Ebberley 

Report author: Deb Breedon   

Job title:  Scrutiny and Support Manager 

Organisation:  Staffordshire County Council 

Telephone:  01785 276016 

E-mail:   deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: The Joint Code 

Page 35

mailto:deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk




 
 

 
 

Staffordshire Health and 

Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

The Code of Joint Working – Local Authorities 

Page 37



 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2001 (“the Act”), as amended by the 
National Health Service Act 2006, provides local authorities with social 

services functions and powers to undertake scrutiny of health matters 
as detailed in the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 

Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 (The Regulations).  
 

1.2 The remit of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

can be found in Staffordshire County Councils constitution. 
 

1.3 The County Council and the eight District/Borough Councils in the 
county agreed to operate joint working arrangements for health 

scrutiny in 2003 (amended in 2014).  

Staffordshire 
County Council 
Health and Care 
Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

Stafford Borough 
Council Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee

Newcastle-under-
Lyme Borough 
Council Health, 
Wellbeing and 
Environment 

Scrutiny Committee

Tamworth Borough 
Council Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee

Lichfield District 
Council Overview 

and Scrutiny 
Committee

East Staffordshire 
Borough Council 
Environment and 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Committee

Cannock Chase 
District Council 

Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee

Staffordshire 
Moorlands District 

Council Health 
Overview 

Committee

South Staffordshire 
District Council 

Wellbeing Select 
Committee

Page 38



 

 

2. General Principles 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee carries out 
Health Scrutiny activity in Staffordshire on the basis of the following 

working principles (and meeting statutory requirements where 
applicable): 

 
a. Scope of Health Scrutiny - The intended outcome of health 

scrutiny activity is the improvement of the health and wellbeing of 

the people of Staffordshire. The Staffordshire County Council Health 
and Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HCOSC) may review and 

scrutinise any matter relating to the planning, provision, and 
operation of health services in its area. 

b. Co-operation - The authorities involved must be willing to share 
knowledge, respond to requests for information, initiatives and 

reports as appropriate. The County and Dist
[...]
4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Economic Vision and Priorities
	Appendix - Staffordshire Leaders Board Economic Vision & Priorities

	6 Economic Growth Programme Update
	7 Staffordshire Employment and Skills Strategy
	8 Code of Joint Scrutiny Working - Local Authorities
	Joint Code - Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Leaders Board Meeting held on 9 March 

2023 
 

Present: Alan White (Chair) 
 

 Roger Lees 
Doug Pullen 

 

Paul Roberts 
Simon Tagg 

 
 
Apologies: George Allen, Patrick Farrington, Olivia Lyons, Andy O'Brien, 

Jeremy Oates and Andrew Stokes 
 

Also in attendance: Andrew Barratt (Tamworth Borough Council), 
Tim Clegg (Stafford Borough Council / Cannock Chase District Council), 

Chris Ebberley (Staffordshire County Council), Darryl Eyers (Staffordshire 
County Council), Simon Fletcher (Lichfield District Council), Martin Hamilton 

(Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council), John Henderson (Staffordshire 
County Council), Keith Luscombe (Staffordshire County Council), 
Cristian Marcucci (Staffordshire County Council), Annette Roberts (South 

Staffordshire District Council), Wendy Tompson (Staffordshire County 
Council) and John Tradewell (Staffordshire County Council) 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

16. Apologies 
 
17. Declarations of Interest 

 
None 

 
18. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
Approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 

 
19. Chairperson's Update 
 

The Chairperson and Leader of Staffordshire County Council gave a verbal 
update to the Leaders’ Board. The update informed the Board on Business 

Start Ups, Asylum Seekers, the Armed Forces Community Covenant, 
Staffordshire Day and the King’s Coronation. 

 
20. Economic Vision and Priorities 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

The Board received an update and considered the Economic Vision & 
Priorities document. 

 
The Staffordshire Leaders’ Board agreed: 

 
 That the final version of the Economic Vision & Priorities be approved.  

 
 That a supporting delivery plan to be developed by the Economic Growth 

Directors Group over the coming months, to be considered by the Leaders’ 
Board in the summer. 

 

21. Economic Growth Programme Update 
 

The Board received an overview of the work undertaken by the Leaders’ 
Board and supporting officer groups over the past year, projects and 

programmes that are currently ongoing, as well as providing a look to the 
year ahead. 
 

The Board: 
 

 Agreed to note the work already undertaken by the Leaders’ Board and 
supporting officer groups, including successes in helping to secure investment 
in the county.  

 
 Considered and commented upon the progress being made on the many 

shared projects and programmes outlined within the report that are being 
progressed jointly by the Staffordshire local authorities. 

 

22. Staffordshire Employment and Skills Strategy 
 

The Board received the draft Employment and Skills Strategy which has been 
developed to support the delivery of the economic vision and priorities. The 

Employment and Skills strategy can be used to guide future employment and 
skills work programmes, to support external funding bids, to enable effective 

communication of Staffordshire’s shared employment and skills goals, and to 
inform the development of the Local Skills Improvement Plan (LSIP) for 
Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire. 

 
The Board:  

 
 Considered and commented upon the draft Employment and Skills Strategy 

vision and priorities set out within the report.  

 
 Agreed that the Economic Growth Directors Group develop the vision and 

priorities into a succinct document to guide future work programmes and 



 

- 3 - 
 

enable effective communication of Staffordshire’s shared employment and 
skills goals.  
 

 Agreed that the final draft of the document be circulated electronically to 
Leaders for comment and agreement prior to the Summer 2023 Leaders’ 
Board meeting. 
 

 Agreed that they consider for sign-off the final version of the Employment 
and Skills Strategy at the Summer 2023 Leaders’ Board meeting. 
 

 Agreed that the appointed representatives of the Economic Growth Directors 
Group lead on the dialogue with Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Employer 
Representative Body in the development of its LSIP with the aim of ensuring 
that the LSIP contributes to the delivery of Staffordshire’s Employment and 
Skills vision and priorities. 

 
23. Code of Joint Scrutiny Working - Local Authorities 
 

The Board considered the revised Code of Joint Working Arrangements (Joint 
Code) with District and Borough Councils for Health Scrutiny. 
 

The Code has been reviewed and refreshed to develop the health scrutiny 

function across Staffordshire and to foster good relationships with District 
and Borough Council scrutiny committees and Health Partners. 
 

The Board: 
 

 Considered and approved the revised Code of Joint Working Arrangements 
(Joint Code) with District and Borough Councils for Health Scrutiny.  
 

 Agreed that the Leaders of each District and Borough Council would take the 
Joint Code back to their respective Local Authorities for adoption. 

 
24. Exclusion of the Public 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


